ORDINANCE NO. 65

ASSESSMENT OF CHARGES FOR FIRE/RESCUE SERVICES

- 1) REIMBURSEMENT FOR RESCUE SERVICES REQUIRED. Any person who receives medical/rescue services from any of the fire departments with whom the Town of Geneva contracts for such services, shall be required to reimburse the Town of Geneva for such services at the rates stated herein. This shall not apply to any written agreement that the Town of Geneva may have with rescue departments with whom they have contracted for such services that bill the recipient directly. The charges for these services are authorized pursuant to section 60.565 of The Wisconsin Statutes.
- 2) RATES FOR RESCUE/MEDICAL SERVICES. The standard rate for medical/rescue services provided shall be \$250.00 per response.
- 3) WAIVER OF FEES. All fees collected for rescue/medical services shall be payable to the Town of Geneva. The Town of Geneva may, upon recommendation and majority vote by The Town Board, waive any and all fees due from a person, business or entity under this ordinance, taking into consideration hardship cases and other situations that may arise as requested.
- 4) REIMBURSEMENT FOR FIRE SERVICES REQUIRED. Any person or business that is not a resident or property owner of the Town of Geneva who receives fire services from any of the fire departments with whom the Town of Geneva contracts for such services, shall be required to reimburse the Town of Geneva for the cost of such service at the rate stated herein. This shall not apply if these charges are already covered in any written agreement that the Town of Geneva may have with fire departments with whom they have contracted such services that bill the recipient directly. The charges for these services are authorized pursuant to section 60.55(2)(d) and 60.557 of the Wisconsin Statutes.
- 5) RATES FOR FIRE SERVICES. The standard rate for fire services provided shall be \$500.00 per response.
- 6) EFFECTIVE. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after its adoption by the Town Board and upon posting or publication thereof as provided by The Wisconsin State Statutes.

Unanimously approved this 14th day of September, 2020.